and 2011–2013 Cycles. Within the framework of the annual amendment procedure, amendments of a
minor scope and urgency are collected and issued once a year in a single omnibus standard. These amend-
ments primarily concern the elimination of inconsistencies between various standards and fuzzy formula-
tions. For Bechtle, the first-time adoption of these amendments to the IFRS will not result in any significant
consequences or changes regarding the assets, financial and earnings position and their presentation.

Adjusted Prior-year Figures

In this Annual Report, the prior-year figures have been adjusted due to the following reasons:
�	Retroactive adoption of IAS 19R, whose adoption is mandatory from 1 January 2013.
�	Netting of deferred tax assets and liabilities, which had not been performed previously due to insignificance.

These amendments resulted in the following effects on the balance sheet, income statement and other
comprehensive income.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET� €k

31.12.2012 31.12.2011 01.01.2012

Before
adjustment

Netting
Deferred

taxes
Adjustment

IAS 19R
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment

Netting
Deferred

taxes
Adjustment

IAS 19R
After

adjustment

Assets

Deferred taxes 7,933 –1,151 –293 6,489 9,833 –1,753 –360 7,720

Total assets 845,442 –1,151 –293 843,998 803,416 –1,753 –360 801,303

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings 292,165 – 1,191 293,356 252,816 – 2,553 255,369

Pension provisions 10,744 – –1,484 9,260 14,786 – –2,913 11,873

Deferred taxes 16,056 –1,151 – 14,905 15,847 –1,753 – 14,094

Total equity and liabilities 845,442 –1,151 –293 843,998 803,416 –1,753 –360 801,303

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2013

152  Co   n s o l i d a t e d  Fi  n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s      No   t e s      S  u mm  a r y  O f  K e y  P r i n c i p l e s  

The change in the operating income corresponds to the change of the personnel expenses.

Consequently, the earnings before taxes as presented in the cash flow statement for the period from
1 January 2012 to 31 December 2012 change by –€255 thousand and the other non-cash expenses and income
by +€255 thousand, so that the cash flow from operating activities does not change due to the retrospective
adoption of IAS 19R.

If the company had not adopted IAS 19R as of 1 January 2013, this would not have significantly affected the
consolidated earnings, but the pension provisions would have been €1.5 million higher (the amount that
was retroactively adjusted as of 31 December 2012). The retained earnings would have been €1.2 million lower,
and the deferred tax assets €0.3 million higher. The pension appraisal as of 31 December 2013 resulted in a
retroactive adjustment for 2012 that had not been taken into consideration in the quarterly reports of 2013. The
changed recognition of administrative expenses according to IAS 19R resulted in a shift between earnings
after taxes and other comprehensive income for 2012. Thus, the accumulated profits are €59 thousand lower,
and the accumulated change in equity outside profit or loss due to actuarial losses is €59 thousand higher.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT		 � €k

01.01–31.12.2012

Before adjustment Adjustment IAS 19R After adjustment

Revenue 2,096,835 – 2,096,835

Cost of sales 1,778,035 104 1,778,139

Gross earnings 318,800 –104 318,696

Distribution costs 145,316 89 145,405

Administrative expenses 104,238 62 104,300

Other operating income 11,274  – 11,274

Operating earnings 80,520 –255 80,265

Earnings before taxes 79,256 –255 79,001

Income taxes 22,695 –52 22,643
Earnings after taxes
(attributable to shareholders of Bechtle AG) 56,561 –203 56,358

Net earnings per share (basic and diluted) in € 2.69 2.68

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME� €k

01.01–31.12.2012

Before adjustment Adjustment IAS 19R After adjustment

Earnings after taxes 56,561 –203 56,358

Actuarial gains and losses in pension provisions 3,954 –1,197 2,757

Income tax effects –535 18 –517

Currency translation differences 152 20 172

Other comprehensive income 3,788 –1,159 2,629
Total comprehensive income
(attributable to shareholders of Bechtle AG) 60,349 –1,362 58,987

153

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2013

 S  u mm  a r y  O f  K e y  P r i n c i p l e s  

Consolidation Principles

The Consolidated Financial Statements are based on the financial statements of Bechtle AG and its sub-
sidiaries prepared using uniform group accounting policies. The financial statements of Bechtle AG and
its subsidiaries have been prepared as at the same balance sheet date throughout the group. Capital
consolidation has been effected by offsetting the carrying amount of the shareholding against the pro-rata
re-measured equity of the subsidiaries at the time of acquisition. Any positive differences are recognised

[…]

comprehensive income of €62,981 thousand, consisting of earnings after taxes (€63,397 thousand) and other
comprehensive income (–€416 thousand). Accordingly, the retained earnings amounted to €335,337 thousand
as of 31 December 2013 (prior year: €293,356 thousand). Apart from the dividend payment, a change from the
total comprehensive income amounting to €58,987 thousand had taken place in the prior year.

Accumulated other comprehensive income. In terms of its accumulated balance as of the balance
sheet date and its change during the reporting period, the other comprehensive income that is to be
recognised directly in equity outside profit or loss is composed as follows:

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2013

176  Co   n s o l i d a t e d  Fi  n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s      No   t e s      F  u r t h e r  E x p l a n a t o r y  No  t e s  O n  T h e  B a l a n c e  S h e e t 

Thus, the other comprehensive income amounted to –€416 thousand (prior year: €2,629 thousand) of the total
earnings in the reporting period. The other comprehensive income as well as the total comprehensive
income are attributable to the shareholders of Bechtle AG.

� €k

31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Before taxes
Income

tax effect After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effect After taxes

Actuarial gains and losses on pension provisions –8,854 1,522 –7,332 –11,6311 2,0531 –9,5781

Unrealised gains and losses on securities 314 –25 289 691 –67 624

Unrealised gains and losses on financial derivatives –2,503 722 –1,781 –406 118 –288

Currency translation differences on net investments
in foreign operations –42 0 –42 –7 0 –7

Hedging of net investments in foreign operations –8,661 2,522 –6,139 –9,448 2,752 –6,696

Currency translation differences 15,904 0 15,904 17,2601 0 17,2601

Other comprehensive income –3,842 4,741 899 –3,5411 4,8561 1,3151

1 Figure adjusted due to adoption of IAS 19R

� €k

01.01 – 31.12.2013 01.01 – 31.12.2012

Before taxes
Income

tax effect After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effect After taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses on pension provisions 2,777 –531 2,246 2,7571 –5171 2,2401

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Unrealised gains and losses on securities –377 42 –335 366 –43 323

Gains and losses that arose in the current period –286 24 –262 379 –44 335

Reclassifications to profit and loss –91 18 –73 –13 1 –12

Unrealised gains and losses on financial derivatives –2,097 604 –1,493 –34 9 –25

Gains and losses that arose in the current period –2,284 659 –1,625 –225 65 –160

Reclassifications to profit and loss 187 –55 132 191 –56 135

Currency translation differences on net investments
in foreign operations –35 0 –35 65 –14 51

Gains and losses that arose in the current period –32 0 –32 0 0 0

Reclassifications to profit and loss –3 0 –3 65 –14 51

Hedging of net investments in foreign operations 787 –230 557 –187 55 –132

Gains and losses that arose in the current period 787 –230 557 –187 55 –132

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences –1,356 0 –1,356 1721 0 1721

Other comprehensive income –301 –115 –416 3,1391 –5101 2,6291

1 Figure adjusted due to adoption of IAS 19R

177

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2013

 F  u r t h e r  E x p l a n a t o r y  No  t e s  O n  T h e  B a l a n c e  S h e e t 

Treasury Shares

By resolution of the Annual General Meeting on 16 June 2010, the Executive Board had been authorised,
subject to the approval of the Supervisory Board, to purchase treasury shares pursuant to Section 71 (1) no. 8
of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG). The purchase of treasury shares must comply with the content
of the resolution of the Annual General Meeting. This authorisation is valid until 15 June 2015.